
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 9 September 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
 

4.1.   Special meeting of the Children and Young People Select Committee - 
23rd June 2015. 

 

1 - 8 

4.2.   Children and Young People Select Committee - 9th July 2015. 

 
9 - 20 

5.   Scrutiny of Performance Reports on Youth Service Income Generation: 

 
 

5.1.   Monmouthshire Youth Service Mandate Update. 

 
21 - 36 

5.2.   Monmouthshire Youth Service - European Structural Fund (ESF) 
Projects. 

 

37 - 58 

6.   Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy. 

 
59 - 68 

7.   Work Programming: 

 
 

7.1.   Children and Young People Select Committee Work Programme. 

 
69 - 72 

7.2.   Cabinet and Council Forward Planner. 

 
73 - 80 

8.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting. 
 

Special Children and Young People – 15th October 2015 

 



 

Special Children and Young People – 21st October 2015 
Special Children and Young People – 2nd November 2015 
Children and Young People – 12th November 2015 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Clarke 

P. Jones 
P. Farley 
L. Guppy 
R. Harris 
M. Hickman 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
M. Powell 
M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
C Robertshaw (Parent Governor Represenative) 
Dr S James (Church in Wales Representative) 
K Plow (Association of School Governors) 

  
 Added Members 

Members voting on Education Is
[...]
e open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 23rd June 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 

   
 

PRESENT: County Councillor P. Jones (Chairman)     
   

County Councillors: P.R. Clarke, P.S. Farley, L. Guppy, R.G. Harris, M. 
Hickman and S. Jone
[...]
outhshire’s 
schools to encourage parents that were eligible to take up the offer of FSM for 
their children.  However, some parents were choosing not to take up this offer. 
 

 Unverified data for Foundation Phase, Key Stages 2 and 3 was indicating an 
uplift in pupil performance. For example, there is almost a 2% uplift in Key 
Stage 3 Science this year. 
 

 The Children and Young People Directorate was keen to share unverified data 
with the Select Committee as soon as possible. 
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
The Chair summed up as follows: 
 
The data received had been received too late in order to undertake effective scrutiny.   
 
Committee’s Recommendation:  
 
We resolved that the unverified data would be presented to the Children and Young 
People Select Committee in early Autumn 2015 and that representatives of the 
Education Achievement Service (EAS) would be invited to attend the meeting. 
  

 
7. SCHOOL BUDGET FINANCE FORUM 
 
 We resolved that County Councillor P.R. Clarke would be the Select Committee’s 

representative serving on the School Budget Finance Forum. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 23rd June 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 

   
 

8. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

We resolved to change the time of the next meeting to commence at 2.00pm on 
Thursday 9th July 2015. 

 
 
  
 The meeting ended at 4.01 pm. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Thursday 9th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 
PRESENT: County Councillor P. Jones (Chair)     
   

County Councillors: P. Farley, D. Jones, R. Harris, S. Howarth and M. 
Powell. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor E Hacket Pain  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
K. Plow, C. Robertshaw, M. Fowler  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
S. McGuinness - Chief Officer, Children and Young People  
S. Randall Smith  - Head of Achievement and Attainment 
S. Hall   - Early Years Manager 
M. Jones  - Access Unit Manager 
T. Thomas  - Youth & Community Manager 
R. Austin   - Principal Officer Inclusion 
T. Jelfs  - Head of Children’s Services 
M. Howcroft   - Assistant Head of Finance 
N. Wellington  - Finance Manager  
T. Stokes   - Finance Manager 
T. Norris  - Policy & Performance Officer 
H. Ilett   - Scrutiny Manager 
S. King  - Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P. Clarke, L. Guppy 
and M. Hickman, and Canon Dr. S James.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
County Councillors P. Farley, D. Jones, P. Jones, R. Harris, S. Howarth and M. 
Powell declared personal non prejudicial interests pursuant to the Members Code of 
Conduct as LEA appointed school governors. 
 

3. PUBLIC OPEN FORUM 

 

No members of the public addressed the Committee as part of the public open forum. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
Members confirmed and signed the minutes of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee meeting held on 21st May 2015. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Thursday 9th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 
5. SCRUTINY OF FINANCE REPORTS 

 
i) DRAFT REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014/15  

 
Context: 
 
Members scrutinised the Draft Revenue & Capital Outturn 2104/15 report, presented 
by the Assistant Head of Finance. 
 
The purpose of the report was: 
 

 To provide Members with information on the outturn position of the Authority for 
the 2014/15 financial year. The position is regarded as draft prior to external 
audit of Statement of Accounts. 

 To provide summary information about the Council’s reserve position as a 
consequence of year end movements and given recent reports in last quarter 
that have significant future implications. 

 To be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to, 
• assess whe
[...]
ect Committee has recently scrutinised the Youth Service and 

their model of future service delivery and concluded that the service 
needs to provide robust financial detail to convince the Select Committee 
that the future model will be sustainable and will deliver the overall 
objective of the service.  How confident are you as Cabinet Member that 
this will both: 
 
a) deliver the intended budget savings 
b) provide a consistent and high quality service to young people   
 

 Action would be taken on over/underspend and accountability is 
alongside.  Directorate continue to work hard and support settings.  
Robust measures in place and want to provide best possible support.     

 
9. How confident are you that the policy changes to the ALN service (based 

on the SLA with schools) will identify the appropriate pathways for 
intervention for young people with SEN? 
 

 Welsh Government guidelines provision to stop statementing children, 
implementing change in ALN policy.  Revised policy transforms needs of 
children.  Communication and engagement with parents and children to 
identify needs. 
 

10. The third Estyn visit highlighted that the quality of reporting still requires 
improvement if it is to sufficiently identify underperformance.  The Select 
Committee has fed back to you directly that reports are not always helpful 
in terms of clarifying the key issues of concern. What are you doing to 
address this?  How will you ensure there is consistency and quality of 
reporting within your directorate? 
 

 Reporting issues were being addressed and Estyn had highlighted that 
some reports required improvement.   

 Training had been rolled out to the CYP directorate in relation to report 
writing.     

 Approval for content and quality is considered at each stage of reporting.  
Work undertaken in collaboration with the policy and performance unit, 
where advice has been provided. 

 Improvement in process has been recognised, it was anticipated that this 
w
[...]
NTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Thursday 9th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

 To present the wider set of key performance measures and targets under the 
committee’s remit as published in the Council’s strategic performance plans. 

 
 
Key issues: 
 
Children and Young People had adopted a more structured regime in its meetings to 
manage the directorate’s business. This has ensured a more robust approach to 
business planning, monitoring and reviewing performance and securing intervention in 
services as needed.   
 
Performance on education was identified as accurate, it was noted that the score had 
been cautious due to the period of special measures. 
 
The committee were invited to scrutinise all performance information provided and 
raise any concerns. 
 
Member Scrutiny:   
  

 The Chair thanked officers for presenting the report. 

 In response to a query regarding why targets had not been achieved.  Members 
were assured that target setting processes were increasingly robust and were 
considered in conjunction with the Education Achievement Service.  However, 
some targets had been aspirational.  The committee were informed that the 
refinement of processes had informed further refinement in targets.  Further 
information was available, if required. 

 The committee were informed that the Outcome Agreement was with the Welsh 
Government for a three year period and the council were required to deliver on 
performance activity and associated targets.  The current agreement covered 
2013-2016, the council was awarded funding each year based on the 
performance achieved.  

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chairman expressed thanks to the Officer. 
 
It was recognised that the committee had discussed and scrutinised many of the 
subjects. 
 
We welcomed the detail within the report and commended officers for the work that 
had been involved in the document being developed. 
 

 
Report Recommendation:   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Thursday 9th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 
The report requested that the Committee agree the following recommendations: 
 

1. That members scrutinise the information to assess progress and performance 
against the objective and themes. 

2. That members identify any areas of concern in relation to future activities and 
seek clarity from those responsible on whether performance can improve. 

3. That members consider the accuracy of the evaluation scores based on the 
evidence provided. 

4. That members scrutinise the targets and any revisions to those originally set on 
key performance indicators.   
 

8. WORK PROGRAMMING 
 

We received and noted the Children and Young People Select Committee work 
programme.  
 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 We noted the next Children and Young People’s Select Committee Meeting would be 

held on 17th September 2015 at 10.00am  
 
  
 The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To scrutinise the performance report on progress made on Monmouthshire Youth Service’s 

income generation and savings (Members are referred to budget Mandate 42.)  In the 

Children and Young People Select meeting on 21st May 2015, Members requested an update 

on progress in September 2015. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To receive the performance report and take account of its content in decisions that may affect 

young people in Monmouthshire.   

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 In the 2015-16 approved budget Monmouthshire Youth Service has to find £200k to sustain 

current provision whilst improving services to young people in Monmouthshire. 

 

3.2 Income generating programmes have been developed so that the Youth Service is less 

dependent on local authority funding but continues to provide a high quality service to young 

people in Monmouthshire.  The Youth Service has taken a creative approach to exploring funding 

streams from external sources although these sources are reducing and becoming more 

competitive in the current financial climate.  These programmes are outlined in Appendix 2 and 

the separate ESF report to be presented at this meeting. 

 

3.3 Income generation is not sustainable in the long term if we are to continue delivery of 

services in the same way to young people. 

 

3.4 Annual grants are not confirmed for 2016/17. If these grants are not received we could find 

ourselves with a larger shortfall.  

 

3.5 Members may be aware of the National Youth Service Strategy (2014-2017) and Youth 

Engagement and Progression Framework which form the basis of the Monmouthshire Youth 

Services’s Service Improvement Plan outlining the national and local outcomes expected from 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE YOUTH SERVICE MANDATE UPDATE  
 

MEETING:  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT  

 

DATE:  17th September 2015 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 



each local authority’s Youth Service provision, as well as the local aims outlined in 

Monmouthshire’s Single Integrated Plan 2013-2017, and the Youth Service’s Service 

Improvement Plan for 2015-16. 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

4.1. To inform Members of the ongoing pressures affecting progress and their impact on services 

to young people in Monmouthshire as requested by Members in the Children and Young People 

Select meeting on 21st May 2015. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

5.1 Monmouthshire Youth Service additional target of £200k income. 

 

5.2 Officer time in programme management (all full-time Youth Service staff giving at least 20% 

of their time.) 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

6.1 The report seeks to contribute to the aims of the Single Integrated Plan 2013-2017 and the 

county’s economic and social sustainability. 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICAT
[...]
e LSB priorities. 
 
LSB includes key partners from the voluntary, statutory 
and third sector. All relevant partners will be engaged 
through local partnership structures which sit within the 
YEPF. 
 
Integrate with actions on youth attainment and 
engagement (SO2) to support progression through 
transition points.  
 
Acknowledge that there are other operations working to 
address this objective and will work towards 
establishing clear processes for referral and support. 
Align with growth activity and ensure that young people 
are engaged in appropriate education and training 
utilising LMI to meet employment growth and employer 
demand.  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To present to the Children and Young People’s Select Committee the draft 

Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy (Not in Employment, Education or Training) 

and action plan, which will be delivered by Monmouthshire’s  schools and Youth 

Service. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To receive and scrutinise the draft NEET strategy prior to submission to the 

Cabinet for approval. 

 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy sets out its commitment to creating 

better outcomes for young people aged 11-25 through increasing engagement and 

progression of existing and future provision, with the aspiration of creating a NEET free 

county. 

 

3.2 Schools, Education Welfare Service, Pupil Referral Service, Youth Service and 

Careers Wales with the LA will work together with a single goal, to support and improve 

outcomes for young people at risk of becoming NEET or who are  NEET. This model 

has reduced Monmouthshire NEET figures to 1.7% in 2015 (2nd lowest in Wales). 

 

3.3 Whilst the good work achieved in Monmouthshire Schools to date in identifying and 

preventing disengagement at all stages of their education is acknowledge, this strategy 

will build on schools’ contribution and will work towards an early identification system, a 

suitable curriculum and learning pathway to support skills development and 

qualifications. 

 

3.4 Primary Schools have a key role to play in the early identification of children at risk 

of becoming NEET. 

 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL YOUTH SERVICE – 

MONMOUTHSHIRE  NEET REDUCTION STRATEGY 

MEETING:  Children and Young People Select  

 

DATE:  17th September 2015 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

 



 

4. REASONS: 

 

4.1 Draft NEET Strategy in place in 2012, the need to review this and develop a 

revised Strategy in line with local and national priorities. 

 

4.2 Welsh Government has committed to the Youth Engagement and Progression 

Framework 2013, which provides a delivery model centred on the needs of young 

people identifying 6 key areas for achieving better outcomes for young people. 

 

4.3 The NEET Strategy will contribute towards the implementation of the Youth 

Engagement and Progression Framework Plan for Monmouthshire 2015/16. 

 

4.4 This strategy’s action plan will contribute to: 

Monmouthshire Single Integrated Plan Outcome 3 Good Access and Mobility and 

Outcome 8 Access to practical and flexible learning. 

 

4.5 Monmouthshire Partnership Administration Continuance Agreement that outlines 

the council’s four priorities of supporting Education, supporting Vulnerable People, 

Enterprise and Jobs Growth and Council Effectiveness.   

 

4.6 The revised NEETs strategy supports at least the first three priorities and in line 

with this, similarly supports the Council’s Improvement Objective 1 for Education as set 

out in the 2015-18 Improvement Plan.  

  

4.7 The chief officer reports for CYP which plans a youth Service provision to support 

young people. 

 

4.8 This strategy will ensure that provision and services meets the need of all young 

people primarily in KS3, 4 and 5 at risk of becoming NEET or who are  NEET. 

 

4.9  To collectively ensure effective use of resources in the current financial climate. 
[...]
ch 

sets out its commitment to creating better outcomes for young people 

aged 11-25 through increasing engagement and progression of 

existing and future provision, with the aspiration of creating a NEET 

free county 

Protected characteristic  Potential Negative impact 

Please give details  

Potential Neutral impact 

Please give details 

Potential Positive Impact 

Please give details 

Age  X X – all young people in key stage 3, 

4 and 5 will be identified when 

requiring additional support to 

support them achieving the desired 

qualifcations, work placement and 

employment  

Disability  X  

Marriage + Civil Partnership  X  

Pregnancy and maternity  X  

Race  X  

Religion or Belief  X  

Sex (was Gender)  X  

Sexual Orientation  X  

Transgender  X  



Welsh Language  X  

 

 

 

Please give details about any potential negative Impacts.   How do you propose to MITIGATE these negative impacts  

    

    

    

    

Signed                                     Designation                                                       Dated  



               APPENDIX 1 

                                             EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM  

 

What are you impact assessing Service area 

NEET status of young people currently in 

Monmouthshire 
CYP Youth Service  

Policy author / service lead Name of assessor and date 

Hannah Jones    

 

 

1. What are you proposing to do? 

 

  

  

The strategy sets out its commitment to creating better outcomes for young people in Monmouthshire through increasing 

engagement and progression of existing and future provision. It aims to ensure that all young people successfully move into 

immediate post- 16 education, employment or training with the aspiration of creating a NEET free county. It recognises that early 

identification and intervention are vital in supporting young people in their learning and enabling them to reach their potential 

beyond 16 



2. Are your proposals going to affec
[...]
tract.   

SLT 
Cabinet 

Rachel Jowitt 



 
Subject 

 

 
Purpose 

 
Consultees 

 
Author 

Waste Strategy    Carl Touhig/Roger 
Hoggins 

2ND MARCH  2016 – CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2015/16 meeting 6 held on the 21st 
January 2016 

 Dave Jarrett 

2015/16 Education & Welsh 
Church Trust Funds 
Investment & Fund Strategy 

The purpose of this report is to present to 
Cabinet for approval the 2016/17 Investment and 
Fund strategy for Trust Funds for which the 
Authority acts as sole or custodian trustee for 
adoption and to approve the 2015/16 grant 
allocation to Local Authority beneficiaries of the 
Welsh Church Fund. 

 Dave Jarrett 

    

    

13TH APRIL 2016 - CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2015/16, meeting 7 held on the 25th 
February 2016 

 Dave Jarrett 

    

    

4TH MAY 2016 - CABINET 
    

Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2015/16, meeting 8 held on the 24th 
March 2016 

 Dave Jarrett 

    

 




	Agenda
	4a Special meeting of the Children and Young People Select Committee - 23rd June 2015.
	4b Children and Young People Select Committee - 9th July 2015.
	5a Monmouthshire Youth Service Mandate Update.
	5b Monmouthshire Youth Service - European Structural Fund (ESF) Projects.
	6 Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy.
	7a Children and Young People Select Committee Work Programme.
	7b Cabinet and Council Forward Planner.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Jones (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Farley (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: L. Guppy, R. Harris, M. Hickman, D. Jones and 
M. Powell 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 Chief Officer, Children & Young People 

 Youth and Community Manager 

 Finance Manager 

 Youth and Community Officer 

 Youth and Community Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Clarke, S. Howarth and K Plough (Association of School Governors) 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 

County Councillor L. Guppy declared personal non prejudicial interests pursuant to the 
Members Code of Conduct as a member of Caldicot Youth Group. 
 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No members of the public addressed the Committee as part of the public open forum. 

 
3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting:  

 
Members confirmed and signed the minutes of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee meeting held on 23rd June 2015.  In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 Members require an update regarding the uptake of ICT in schools and progress report 
(ACTION – SH) 

 County Councillor D. Jones was present at the meeting. 
 

Members confirmed and signed the minutes of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee meeting held on 9th July 2015, noting the following amendment: 
 

 Item 6, point 4 - typographical error should read closest not closet. 
 
4. Scrutiny of Performance Reports on Youth Service Income Generation:  

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that Items 6 and 7 of the agenda may be integrated, and 
therefore scrutiny may overlap. 
  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Context: 
 
Members received a report for scrutiny detailing the progress made on Monmouthshire Youth 
Service’s income generation and savings (Members were referred to budget Mandate 42),  in 
response to the request for an update made by Members at the 21st May 2015 meeting.  
 
Key Issues: 
 
In accordance with the 2015-16 approved budget, Monmouthshire Youth Service had to find 
£200k to sustain its current provision whilst improving services to young people in 
Monmouthshire. 
 
Income generating programmes had been developed so that the Youth Service would be less 
dependent on local authority funding but continued to provide a high quality service to young 
people in Monmouthshire.  The Youth Service had taken a creative approach to exploring 
funding streams from external sources although these sources were reducing and becoming 
more competitive in the current financial climate.  
 
Income generation would not be sustainable in the long term if the delivery of services 
continued in the same way to young people. 
 
Annual grants were not confirmed for 2016/17 and should they not be received there would be a 
greater shortfall.  
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
We heard that the Youth Service were engaging with the community and were currently working 
on marketing material.  A Member offered to add the advertising information to his next 
newsletter. 
 
We heard that the anticipated shortfall expected at the end of the year was anticipated to be 
£140,000. 
Members noted that the Youth Service was an invaluable service and noted that implications of 
the failure of the service would have an effect on all areas of the organisation.  The Cabinet 
Member for Schools and Learning reassured the Committee that there were no thoughts to 
close the Youth Service and any shortfall would be defended and sought from other areas. 
 
A Member referred to the deflection of staff and management time to income generation, and 
questioned if this was too great a burden and at a cost to the service.  The Youth and 
Community Manager reassured Members that to date there had been no reduction to frontline 
services, and management were mindful to the wellbeing of staff.  Officers were currently 
exploring models of alternative working methods.   
 
Concerns were raised regarding the profits made through the training courses, in response it 
was explained that the figures were low currently but when the programmes were imbedded 
they could then move forward.  In future the costs could be increased when the market was 
established. 
 
 Recommendations: 
 
The report recommended that Members receive the performance report and take account of its 
content in decisions that may affect young people in Monmouthshire.   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Committee commended officers and noted the invaluable service.  It was noted there 
were some concerns regarding profitability but Members were assured this would improve 
going forward. 
 
Members were reassured by the Cabinet Member support. 
 
The Committee agreed to scrutinise the item in 6 months. 

 

 
5. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy.  

 
Context: 
 
Members were presented with the draft Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy (Not in 
Employment, Education or Training) and action plan, which would be delivered by 
Monmouthshire’s schools and Youth Service. 
 
Key issues: 
 
The Monmouthshire NEET Reduction Strategy sets out its commitment to creating better 
outcomes for young people aged 11-25 through increasing engagement and progression of 
existing and future provision, with the aspiration of creating a NEET free county. 
 
Schools, Education Welfare Service, Pupil Referral Service, Youth Service and Careers Wales 
with the LA would work together with a single goal, to support and improve outcomes for young 
people at risk of becoming NEET or who those who were NEET. The model had reduced 
Monmouthshire NEET figures to 1.7% in 2015 (2nd lowest in Wales). 
 
Whilst the good work achieved in Monmouthshire Schools to date in identifying and preventing 
disengagement at all stages of their education was acknowledged, this strategy would build on 
schools’ contributions and would work toward an early identification system, a suitable 
curriculum and learning pathway to support skills development and qualifications. 
 
Primary Schools have a key role to play in the early identification of children at risk of becoming 
NEET. 
 
Member Scrutiny:   
 
Members were informed that the 3 year funding would be received on a quarterly basis.  We 
heard the figures were: 
 

 Inspire to Achieve, the pre-16 programme – total programme cost is £827,180, with a 
match funding element of £454,949, the ESF injection of £372,231. 

 Inspire to work – total programme cost is £516,947, with a match funding of £284,321, 
bringing an income of £232,626. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

A Member questioned if there were links with Community Learning as part of the work in 
association with Coleg Gwent.  We heard that MCC would be working with Coleg Gwent on the 
Inspire to Achieve programme.  Adult Education had been approached in regards to European 
funding and may be looking to come in on the Skills for Growth Project.  Further information to 
be provided (ACTION – HJ). 
 
It was noted that the report was part of a bigger arrangement with other Authorities and 
clarification was requested regarding the scrutiny arrangements.  The Cabinet Member 
explained that authorities would likely scrutinise their individual areas of the agenda.  It was 
agreed that this could be looked into further.  It was noted that Newport City Council were 
leading the project, and all authorities were following the same model. 
 
Members stated that it would be preferable to receive figures rather than percentages to enable 
efficient scrutiny.  Further information was also requested regarding the information received 
from the consultees. 
 
We heard that the figures in the report were produced in relation to the school attended rather 
than the place of residence, which could be an issue where pupils were residing in England but 
attending schools within Wales.  
 
The Committee would welcome further updates on the figures following implementation of the 
plan. 
 
A Member questioned benchmarking processes undertaken.  In response we heard the 
consultee groups held discussions surrounding good working practices, and significant progress 
and impact had been made through work through schools and transition groups. 
 
Clarification was required regarding children residing in Wales but being schooled in England.  
We heard that the Local Authorities held responsibility for individual being schooled in their 
authority.  The individual could access MCC services outside the school environment. 
  
Recommendations: 
 
The report recommended that Members receive and scrutinise the draft NEET strategy prior to 
submission to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chairman expressed thanks to the Officers. 
 
It was recognised that the committee had discussed and scrutinised the report as part of a 
pre-scrutiny process. 
 
The committee resolved to recommend that an update is brought back to Children and Young 
People Select three months after implementation.  

 

 
6. Work Programming:  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
We received and noted the Children and Young People Select Committee work programme.  
 
Members questioned if the Education Strategic Review should be sighted by the Committee.  
The Cabinet Member explained that the Education Strategic Review had been resurrected as 
an ongoing piece of work led by Cabinet, being an over-arching strategy looking at short, 
medium or long term aspects of education.  Reports would be brought to Select Committee 
where policies were established.  All Members were welcome to sit on the review panel, 
whether it be at every meeting or as and when. 
A concern was raised regarding The Capability Policy, and if Select Committee would have an 
opportunity to look at the changes. (ACTION – SM) 
 
7. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting.  

 
We noted the next Children and Young People’s Select Committee Meeting would be not  
be 15th October 2015 as stated on the agenda.  The correct date for the next meeting: 
 

 Wednesday 21st October 2015 at 2.00pm – Budget Scrutiny 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm  
 

 


